## City of Bonney Lake Elhi Hill Trail Connection

## ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be received by the City of Bonney Lake, 9002 Main Street E., Suite 125, Bonney Lake, Washington 98391, until **10:00 AM, June 30, 2021**, for **Elhi Hill Trail Connection**.

Work to be performed includes:

The Elhi Hill Trail Connector Project is approximately 115 feet of trail and stairs constructed from Angeline Road to State Route (SR) 410 along the embankment of SR 410. The trail and stairs will be micro-mesh FRP grating.

Bid proposals will be received only by the City Clerk at the City of Bonney Lake, 9002 Main Street E., Suite 125, Bonney Lake, Washington 98391 by **10:00** *AM*, *June 30, 2021*, Arrangements will be made for a person to be posted in the front door of Suite 125 to collect bids up until the bid closing on time and date. The bids will be tabulated by City staff and posted to the City's website and provide to every bidder via E-mail. No Public bid opening will occur due to the COVID restrictions in place by the City. The Contractors shall clearly identify project name on all submitted bid packages. Proposals received after the time fixed for opening will not be considered.

Contract documents including plan drawings, specifications, addenda, and plan holders list for this project will be available for viewing and downloading on-line through Builders Exchange of Washington, Inc (BXWA) at <a href="http://www.bxwa.com">http://www.bxwa.com</a>. To view the documents on BXWA's website, select the following links: "Posted Projects"; "Public Works"; "City of Bonney Lake"; "Projects Bidding". Bidders are encouraged to "Register as a Bidder" in order to receive automatic e-mail notification of future addenda and be placed on the "Bidders List". Contact the Builders Exchange of Washington at (425) 258-1303 should you require further assistance.

For questions regarding this project, please contact the Project Manager at 9002 Main Street E., Suite 300 Bonney Lake, Washington 98391, and (253) 447-4336.

The City, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. 2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49 C.F.R., Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally-assisted programs of the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises as defined at 49 CFR Part 23 will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin, or sex in consideration for an award. The City encourages minority and women-owned firms to submit bids consistent with the City's policy to insure that such firms are afforded the maximum practicable opportunity to compete for and obtain public contracts.

The Contractor will be required to comply with all local, State, and Federal laws and regulations pertaining to equal employment opportunities.

Each bid proposal shall be accompanied by a bid proposal deposit in cash, certified check, cashier's check, postal money order, or surety bond in an amount equal to at least 5 percent of the amount of such bid proposal. Checks shall be made payable to the City of Bonney Lake. Should the successful bidder fail to enter into such contract and furnish satisfactory performance and payment bond within the time stated in the specifications, the bid proposal deposit shall be forfeited to the City of Bonney Lake.

The City of Bonney Lake reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive irregularities in the bid or in the bidding.

No bidder may withdraw his proposal after the hours set for the opening thereof, or before award of contract, unless said award is delayed for a period exceeding sixty (60) calendar days.

Engineer's Estimate is between \$350,000 and \$400,000.

Published: Bonney Lake Courier Herald: June 16, 2021 Bonney Lake Courier Herald: June 23, 2021